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In a case that, at first blush, appeared to be
focused on issues of national security, the
Supreme Court issued a decision with
wide-ranging impact on all civil suits. In
its decision in Ashcroft v. Igbal, the Court
clarified the plausibility
articulated in Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly

standard

and expressly extended its applicability to
“all civil actions and proceedings in the
United States district courts.” The decision
makes it clear that all federal civil cases
have a heightened pleading requirement,
regardless of the substantive claims at
issue, and provides further authority for
lower courts to consider in determining
whether to dismiss federal civil claims.

SUMMARY OF THE DECISION

In a 5-4 decision, authored by Justice
Kennedy, the Supreme Court reversed the
Second Circuit and held that the plaintiff’s
claim for purposeful
discrimination based on his detention as a

and unlawful

person “of high interest” by the Federal
Bureau of Investigation and the
Department of Justice failed to satisfy the
pleading standards to survive a motion to

dismiss. Two years ago, in Twombly, the

Court articulated a new pleading standard
in the context of an antitrust conspiracy
case. In Twombly, the Court held that, in
order to properly allege an antitrust
conspiracy, the plaintiff must have a
plausible theory and plead facts sufficient
to show that facially parallel conduct by
competitors is the result of a conspiracy,
as opposed to market forces that push
competitors to match one another. To the
extent there was any doubt that the
“plausibility” standard applied beyond
antitrust conspiracy cases, in Igbal, the
Court interpreted Twombly and expressly
extended it all federal civil claims.

The Court stated that, when assessing
the adequacy of a complaint, courts should
apply the two-pronged analysis outlined
in Twombly. First, because a court is not
required to accept the veracity of legal
conclusions and “threadbare recitals of the
elements of a cause of action,” courts
considering motions to dismiss are
encouraged to identify pleadings that are
merely conclusory and therefore not
“entitled to the assumption of truth.”
Second, where

well-pleaded, non-
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“Our decision in
Twombly expounded
the pleading standard
for ‘all civil actions,’
...and it applies

to antitrust and
discrimination suits
alike.”

(Opinion of the Court)

“Because
respondent’s
complaint is deficient
under Rule 8, he

is not entitled to
discovery, cabined or
otherwise.”

(Opinion of the Court)

Simpson Thacher’s Report From Washington, May 20, 2009

page 2

conclusory factual allegations are found,
the court should assume the truth of these
statements and determine, based on context,
“judicial experience and common sense,”
whether the facts plausibly give rise to an
entitlement to relief.

The Court echoed concerns voiced in
Twombly regarding the substantial expense
and burden of discovery in federal civil
cases. In Twombly, the Court discussed at
unusual length the problems in allowing
“largely groundless” claims to proceed to
discovery, citing numerous decisions,
commentaries, and studies that have
recognized the burden imposed by the high
cost of “allowing a potentially massive
factual controversy to proceed.” In Igbal, the
Court repeated the notion that courts should
“not unlock the doors of discovery” to “a
plaintiff armed with nothing more than
conclusions.” The Court cautioned lower
courts not to resort to careful case
management or the promise of “minimally
intrusive discovery” as a way to allow
plaintiffs to test the sufficiency of deficient
pleadings. Instead, plaintiffs who fail to
satisfy pleading standards simply are “not
entitled to
otherwise.”

discovery, cabined or

Finally, for the avoidance of doubt
regarding the applicability of Twombly
outside the antitrust context, the Court

stated that its decision in “Twombly

expounded the pleading standard for all
civil actions.” The Court explained that
Twombly interpreted and applied Rule 8§,
which in turn governs the pleading standard
in all civil cases.

IMPLICATIONS

Although at least some federal district and
circuit courts have already been applying
the Twombly standard outside the antitrust
context, the Court’s decision in Igbal may
prove to be one of the most significant
Supreme Court decisions in many decades
as it ostensibly raises the bar for any
plaintiff to bring a federal civil suit. The
decision provides much-needed clarification
to the meaning and application of Twombly
and is likely to provide greater consistency
in pleading standards in federal courts
across the country. It is a welcome relief to
defendants faced with the prospect of
incurring substantial discovery costs to
defend

plausible.

claims that plainly are not

The contents of this publication are for informational
purposes only. Neither this publication nor the
lawyers who authored it are rendering legal or other
professional advice or opinions on specific facts or
matters, nor does the distribution of this publication
to any person constitute the establishment of an
attorney-client relationship. Simpson Thacher &
Bartlett LLP assumes no liability in connection with

the use of this publication.

www.simpsonthacher.com


http://simpsonthacher.com/

Simpson Thacher’s Report From Washington, May 20, 2009

page 3

For further information about this decision, please feel free to contact members of the Firm’s Litigation

department, including:

New York City
Barry Ostrager
212-455-2655
bostrager@stblaw.com
Bruce Angiolillo
212-455-3735
bangiolillo@stblaw.com
Kevin Arquit
212-455-7680
karquit@stblaw.com
Michael Chepiga
212-455-2598
mchepiga@stblaw.com
Mark Cunha
212-455-3475
mcunha@stblaw.com
Jamie Gamble
212-455-3542
jgamble@stblaw.com
Aimee Goldstein
212-455-7681
agoldstein@stblaw.com
Peter Kazanoff
212-455-3525
pkazanoff@stblaw.com
Thomas Rice
212-455-3040
trice@stblaw.com
Joseph Tringali
212-455-3840
jtringali@stblaw.com
Joseph Wayland
212-455-3203
jwayland@stblaw.com
Jonathan Youngwood
212-455-3539

jyoungwood@stblaw.com

Washington, D.C.

Peter Thomas
202-220-7735
pthomas@stblaw.com

Peter Bresnan
202-220-7769
pbresnan@stblaw.com

Arman Oruc
202-220-7799
aoruc@stblaw.com

Palo Alto
George Newcombe
650-251-5050
gnewcombe@stblaw.com
Alexis Coll-Very
650-251-5201
acoll-very@stblaw.com
Harrison Frahn
650-251-5065
hfrahn@stblaw.com
Patrick King
650-251-5115
pking@stblaw.com
James Kreissman
650-251-5080
jkreissman@stblaw.com
Jeffrey Ostrow
650-251-5030

jostrow@stblaw.com

Los Angeles
Seth Ribner
310-407-7510
sribner@stblaw.com
Chet Kronenberg
310-407-7557
ckronenberg@stblaw.com
Michael Kibler
310-407-7515

mkibler@stblaw.com

London
David Vann
44-20-7275-6550

dvann@stblaw.com

www.simpsonthacher.com


http://simpsonthacher.com/

UNITED STATES

New York

425 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10017
212-455-2000

Washington, D.C.

601 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
North Building

Washington, D.C. 20004
202-220-7700

Los Angeles

1999 Avenue of the Stars
Los Angeles, CA 90067
310-407-7500

Palo Alto

2550 Hanover Street
Palo Alto, CA 94304
650-251-5000

EUROPE

London

Citypoint

One Ropemaker St.

London EC2Y 9HU England
+44-20-7275-6500

ASIA

Beijing

3119 China World Tower One
1 Jianguomenwai Avenue
Beijing 100004, China
+86-10-5965-2999

Hong Kong
1ICBC Tower

3 Garden Road
Hong Kong
+852-2514-7600

Tokyo

Ark Mori Building

12-32, Akasaka 1-Chome
Minato-Ku, Tokyo 107-6037, Japan
+81-3-5562-6200

The contents of this publication are for informational purposes only. Neither this publication nor the lawyers who authored it are rendering legal or other professional advice or
opinions on specific facts or matters, nor does the distribution of this publication to any person constitute the establishment of an attorney-client relationship. Simpson Thacher
& Bartlett LLP assumes no liability in connection with the use of this publication.

www.simpsonthacher.com


http://simpsonthacher.com/

